October 12, 2023

Permit Application Center
Heritage Office Complex
Anne Arundel County

Michael and Kerri Messer
187 Inverness Rd
Severna Park, MD 21146

Re: 187 Inverness Rd, Severna Park, MD 21146
Variance Explanation Letter
Tax Map 24 — Block 0014 - Parcel 0339 — Tax Account #05001200

On May 4, 2021, we applied for a variance (case #2021-0093-V), participated in a hearing, and were
granted approval for a zoning variance to the 7’ side set-back requirement from the neighboring
property in order to renovate our home at 187 Inverness Rd, Severna Park, MD 21146. Due to significant
delays in the Anne Arundel County Permit Office, the variance expired prior to us obtaining an
extension. This is a re-application for the zoning variance. The permit (#B02404737) is on hold pending
the new variance. Once approved, the permit will be approved.

The only change since the original submission is the septic system has now been upgraded to a BAT
system per the AACO Health Department requirements for the permit. The site plan and requirements
remain unchanged and are as follows:

This is a formal submittal for a Variance Application to Article 18-4-601 Bulk Regulations of 3-feet to the
required 7-foot side setback in a R-2 Zoning District and to provide less buffer than required for first and
second floor principal structure modification to match the existing walkout basement and concrete front
porch area. The structural modifications will result in no change to the existing pervious surface on the
lot, no change in the drainage, and no environmental impact.

As a total and permanently disabled military veteran, |, as the owner, am seeking to modify my primary
existing residential structure to facilitate first floor living and bring the property into ADA compliance. By
relocating the first-floor walls to overlay the existing walk-out basement and porch, we will be able to
consolidate all required living (specifically laundry and owners suite) spaces to the first floor and provide
the necessary access to the bathroom.

The property, located in the Riverdale neighborhood of Severna Park, MD, is 10,149 square foot
consisting of a principal dwelling, a garage with covered carport, two sheds on elevated platforms, deck,
patios and walkways. The property is gently sloping from Inverness Rd to the Magothy River for a total
drop of approximately 20" over the 230’ length of the property for an 8.7% grade. At the property edge
bordering the Magothy River, there is a 5" high retaining wall/bulkhead. The neighborhood is a well,
established R2-zoned residential area.



The principal structure was built in 1936 with the last major renovation done in 2003. The structure is a
2-story structure with a walk-out basement. It is approximately 45’ x 34’ for a total of 1450 SF footprint
and 2,928 SF overall living space. The building is 87’ set back from the Mean High-Water Line which is
coincident with the Magothy River border. The entire width of 33.8’ structure penetrates the 100’
Critical Area Buffer by 13’. The structure is approximately 4’ from the adjacent property of 189 Inverness
Rd and 14’ from the adjacent property at 185 Inverness Rd. The structure is set back from Inverness Rd
by 75’ at the closest point and 90’ at the furthest. An 8’ covered porch extends the width of the
Inverness Rd side of the structure and wraps on the north side of the structure {adjacent to 185
Inverness Rd) an additional 11'x12’.

There are three additional structures on the property including a garage and two sheds. The enclosed
garage, set back 12’ from Inverness Rd at the minimum, is 14’x28’ for 392 SF. An open air, covered
overhang extends 9’ on the north side (adjacent to 185 Inverness Rd). The two sheds are located
between the garage and principle dwelling and are 9'x16’ (144 SF) and 7’x7 (49 SF) respectively built on
slatted platforms allowing for drainage under the structures.

In total, the property consists of 2,914 square feet of impervious surface (28.7%) and 7,235 square feet
of pervious surface (71.3%) and vegetation to include: American sycamore, purple chokeberry, crepe
myrtle, northern white cedar, American hornbeam, Japanese maple, rose bushes, rhododendron,
coastal dog-hobble, Japanese Pieris, meadowsweet, burning bush, lilacs, orpine, pampas grass, various
perennial flowering plants, and grass areas. While no ground disturbance is required or planned for the
project, all appropriate environmental protections will be in place during construction to include silt
barriers. The project plan is to not disturb any current vegetation. However, if there are any
disturbances, the vegetation will be replaced in kind.

The Variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are a result of actions by the
applicant to include commencement of development before an application for a variance was filed and
does not arise from any condition relating to the land or building use on any neighboring property. The
proposed structure modification will not extend the existing footprint any further into the buffer, rather
build vertically on the existing foundation.

The granting of the subject variance will have no changes to current water quality or any impacts to fish,
wildlife or plant habitat within the Country’s Critical Area or Bog Protection area and will be in harmony
with the general spirit and intent of the Country’s Critical Area and/or Bog Protection programs.

The granting of the requested variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, will
not impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, and will not be detrimental to
public welfare. The modifications will improve value in the neighborhood and substantially increase the
welfare and safety of the inhabitants of the renovated home.

If there is any additional information that would assist in your review and approval or if there are any
questions regarding this request, | can be reached at michael.messer@outlook.com or via phone at 940-

232-0223.




Kindly request an expedited process as this is a repeat of the original variance request.

Sincerely,

SO,

Michael and Kerri Messer
Owners
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IPF = IRON PIPE FOUND

IRF = IRON RCO FOUND \

IPACF = IRON PIPE AND CAP FOUND
IPACS = IRON PIPE AND CAP SET.

R&C = REBAR AND CAP SE /

’ Critical
Area Buffer
Mean High

Water Line

100

APRIL 28, 2021

ing Porch Roof (1%t

floor only) -

BEING KNOWN AND DE
LOY NO. 28 AS SHOW
ENTITLED "RIVERDALE"
RECORDED AMOSNG TH
OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND
IN PLAT Wx.x 15, FOLIO 20,

ist

Proposed Infill Under

Ex

)
S .-
oy ] h_r
S | > - o
[} > | o) 00
. a\ ¥ I _/o
$ o g - SERp* -
£ 4 T g . = O NT —
c
ov. > = > .lmx —
0 - = = o o o O £
S =3 t o3 s 2T g 1
2 §s5s gLk c8las
-~ -_—3 - - -~
© .8 583 w8 2O BAR SCALE
1 © < 0 & o 30
Q ¥ o
= CONCRETI o m o n 2
adic it o

THS IS TO CERTIFY THAT TMIS PLAT WAS MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH COMAR 09.13.06.03 AND .06
MINMUM STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES FOR LAND

BOUNDARY AND LOCATION DRAWING SURVEYING

PRACTICE. WE HAVE MADE A BOUNDARY AND LOCATION

SURVEY OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND THE

MONUMENTATION SHOWN HEREON WAS 5ET OR VERIFIED
ON THE GROUND, AND THE VSIBLE IMPROVEMENTS ARE
SHOWN 70 A TOLERANCE OF 1 FOOT MORE OR LESS

il
24 5
.W.M*Nﬁ

< 5 2
2 % )
5 2 _
=1 2 _\,.
s 2 o 3
7] 2 = —
c [} 4 a _H
o 9 £
O £ » v
2= 7
D . W I
</

GENERAL NOTES
1) THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED
WTHOUT BEN OF A FORMAL TITLE
REPORT. EAS ENTS, RIGHTS~OF ~ WAY
AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS MAY AFFECT
THIS PROPERTY AND NOT BE SHOWN.

Z) THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON

IS BASED ON THE DEEDS AND PLATS (F
RECORD AS INDEXED N THE PROPERTY
CADASTRE OF ANNE ARUNDEL CODUNTY,
MARYLAND. BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON
ARE REFERENCED TO NAD B3

3)  THIS SURVEY DCES NOT ADDRESS

4 THE MPROVEMENTS SHOWN HEREON
RE PELD LOCATED ON APRIL &
2021

5) NOTE THS DRAWNG NOT VALID WTHOU!
ORICWNAL SEAL AND SICNATURE

X ' s BOUNDARY & LOCATION DRAW
King's Point Surveys, Inc. LOT 28
8019 Long Hill Rd. ‘ RIVERDALE
187 INVERNESS ROAD SEVERNA P

Pasadena, MD 21122 FAY WP
410-255-1378 jking@kingspointsurveys.com e

AR

ARK, MD 21146

DRAWN: JAK







CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: Date: October 12, 2023
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Corrections ]
No Change ]
Non-Critical Area ]

*Complete Only Page 1

| Tax ID: [05001200 General Project Information

e —————

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | House modification I
| Project location/Address 1187 Inverness Rd |
| City |Severna Park | Zip [21146 |

| Local case number | |

[ Applicant: Last name [Messer | First name |Michael J

| Company | |

—_———— . . - —

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit Variance [X]
Buffer Management Plan ] Rezoning L]
Conditional Use [] Site Plan ]
Consistency Report 1 Special Exception [ ]
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [ ] Subdivision ]
Grading Permit ] Other ]
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Last name First name
Phone # Response from Commission Required By
Fax # Hearing date

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Modify first floor wall to overall existing basement and porch footprint.

Intra-Family Transfer
Grandfathered Lot

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial
Consistency Report
Industrial
Institutional

Mixed Use

Other

Yes

[
X

/N

Growth Allocation

Buffer Exemption Area

Recreational
Redevelopment
Residential

Shore Erosion Control

Water-Dependent Facility

Ye

72}

L]

[
[
x]
[
[]

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area | Agres ] 5911
IDA Area 10,149
LDA Area
RCA Area # of Lots Created
Total Area 10,149
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees Existing Lot Coverage 2,194
Created Forest/Woodland/Trecs New Lot Coverage
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees Removed Lot Coverage
Total Lot Coverage 2,194
VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance 0 0 Buffer Forest Clearing - 0
Non-Buffer Disturbance 0 0 Mitigation 0
Variance Type Structure
Buffer ] Acc. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing ] Barn [ ]
HPA Impact (] Deck [ ]
Lot Coverage [ Dwelling [ ]
Expanded Buffer [ ] Dwelling Addition
Nontidal Wetlands  [_] Garage (]
Setback [ ] Gazebo [ ]
Steep Slopes [ ] Patio [ ]
Other Pool U
Modify first floor to exisiting basement Shed D
structure nonconforming right Other ]

Revised 12/14/2006




michael.messer@outlook.com

From: Sara Anzelmo <pzanze99@aacounty.org>
Sent: Thursday, October 12, 2023 10:23 AM

To: michael. messer@outlook.com

Subject: 187 Inverness Road Variance

Good morning. Per our phone conversation regarding your expired variance (2021-0093-V) for the proposed dwelling addition at 187 Inverness Road, a pre-file is
not required prior to your reapplication. Please let us know if you have any additional questions. Thank you for reaching out.

Sara Anzelmo

Office of Planning and Zoning

Planner, Zoning Administration Section
(410) 222-7437

000

The Best Place ‘WW-aacouniy.org
For All




The property, located in the Riverdale neighborhood of Severna Park, MD, is 10,149 square foot
consisting of a principal dwelling, a garage with covered carport, two sheds on elevated platforms, deck,
patios and walkways. The property is gently sloping from Inverness Rd to the Magothy River for a total
drop of approximately 20’ over the 230’ length of the property for an 8.7% grade. At the property edge
bordering the Magothy River, there is a 5" high retaining wall/bulkhead. The neighborhood is a well,
established R2-zoned residential area.

The principal structure was built in 1936 with the last major renovation done in 2003. The structure is a
2-story structure with a walk-out basement. It is approximately 45’ x 34’ for a total of 1450 SF footprint
and 2,928 SF overall living space. The building is 87’ set back from the Mean High-Water Line which is
coincident with the Magothy River border. The entire width of 33.8’ structure penetrates the 100
Critical Area Buffer by 13’. The structure is approximately 4’ from the adjacent property of 189 Inverness
Rd and 14’ from the adjacent property at 185 Inverness Rd. The structure is set back from Inverness Rd
by 75’ at the closest point and 90’ at the furthest. An 8’ covered porch extends the width of the
Inverness Rd side of the structure and wraps on the north side of the structure (adjacent to 185
Inverness Rd) an additional 11'x12’.

There are three additional structures on the property including a garage and two sheds. The enclosed
garage, set back 12’ from Inverness Rd at the minimum, is 14'x28’ for 392 SF. An open air, covered
overhang extends 9’ on the north side (adjacent to 185 Inverness Rd). The two sheds are located
between the garage and principle dwelling and are 9'x16’ (144 SF) and 7'x7 (49 SF) respectively built on
slatted platforms allowing for drainage under the structures.

In total, the property consists of 2,914 square feet of impervious surface (28.7%) and 7,235 square feet
of pervious surface (71.3%) and vegetation to include: American sycamore, purple chokeberry, crepe
myrtle, northern white cedar, American hornbeam, Japanese maple, rose bushes, rhododendron,
coastal dog-hobble, Japanese Pieris, meadowsweet, burning bush, lilacs, orpine, pampas grass, various
perennial flowering plants, and grass areas. While no ground disturbance is required or planned for the
project, all appropriate environmental protections will be in place during construction to include silt
barriers. The project plan is to not disturb any current vegetation. However, if there are any
disturbances, the vegetation will be replaced in kind.
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NOTES

Methods WSP & CS-WSP: Min. 7/16" OSB Wood Struciural Panel sheathing attached to framing
with 6d at 6" o.c. at panel edges and 12" o.c. at intermediate framing members.

Note: At Braced Wall Lines incorporating Contis bracing {CS-WSP &
CS-PF), all extarior walls along the Braced Wall Line must be fully sheathed with min 7/16" 0SB
Wood Structural Panel sheathing fastened per {RC 2018 Tables R502,3(1), R602.3(2), and
R602.3(3).

Method GB: Min. ¥2* gypsum board applied to each side of framing with adhesive and Type S or
W screws or nails per IRC 2018 Table R702.3.5 @ 7" o.c. al panel edges and all intermediate
| framing members.

Mathod LIB: Simpson WBMBC straps installed in an "X" pattern on one face of wall; fasten wilh
2- 16d nails at top and bottem plates and 1- 8d nail per stud. 8 tall walls to use either
WB106/WB106C installed at §0° from horizontal {4'-8" linear wall length) or WB126/WB126C
installed at 45° from horizontal (8'-1" linear wall lengih); 9' tall walls to use WB126/WB126C
installed at 53° from horizontal (6™-10" linear wall length); 10" tall walls to use WB143C installed
at 45° from horizontal {10'-1* linear wall length).
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